
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND                SUPERIOR COURT 
PROVIDENCE, SC. 

STEPHEN DEL SESTO, AS RECEIVER 
AND ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ST. 
JOSEPH HEALTH SERVICES OF RHODE 
ISLAND RETIREMENT PLAN; ET AL. , 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

PROSPECT CHARTERCARE, LLC; ET AL., 

Defendants. 

C.A. No. PC-2018-4386 
 
 
 
               
 
 
 

 
PLAINTIFFS’ NOTICE OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE OF THIS ACTION AS TO 

DEFENDANTS CHARTERCARE FOUNDATION  
AND RHODE ISLAND COMMUNITY FOUNDATION ONLY 

 
Pursuant to Super. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A), Plaintiffs Stephen Del Sesto (as Receiver and 

Administrator of the St. Joseph Health Services of Rhode Island Retirement Plan), Gail J. Major, 

Nancy Zompa, Ralph Bryden, Dorothy Willner, Caroll Short, Donna Boutelle, and Eugenia 

Levesque hereby dismiss this action with prejudice as to Defendants CharterCARE Foundation 

and The Rhode Island Community Foundation d/b/a Rhode Island Foundation only, without costs, 

waiving all rights of appeal from said dismissal, and with each party bearing his/her/its own 

attorneys’ fees.   

 Respectfully submitted this 18th day of February, 2020. 
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 STEPHEN DEL SESTO, AS RECEIVER 
AND ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ST. 
JOSEPH HEALTH SERVICES OF RHODE 
ISLAND RETIREMENT PLAN,  
GAIL J. MAJOR, NANCY ZOMPA, 
RALPH BRYDEN, DOROTHY WILLNER, 
CAROLL SHORT, DONNA BOUTELLE, 
and EUGENIA LEVESQUE, 

By Their Attorneys, 

WISTOW, SHEEHAN & LOVELEY, PC 

/s/ Max Wistow 
Max Wistow, Esq. (#0330) 
Stephen P. Sheehan, Esq. (#4030) 
Benjamin Ledsham, Esq. (#7956) 
61 Weybosset Street 
Providence, RI  02903 
(401) 831-2700 
(401) 272-9752 FAX 
mwistow@wistbar.com 
spsheehan@wistbar.com 
bledsham@wistbar.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that, on the 18th day of February, 2020, I filed and served the 
foregoing document through the electronic filing system on the following users of record: 

Christopher K. Sweeney, Esq. 
Andrew R. Dennington, Esq. 
Conn Kavanaugh Rosenthal  
Peisch and Ford, LLP 
One Federal Street, 15th Floor 
Boston, MA  02110  
csweeney@connkavanaugh.com  
adennington@connkavanaugh.com  

David A. Wollin, Esq. 
Hinckley Allen & Snyder LLP 
100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500 
Providence, RI 02903-2319 
dwollin@hinckleyallen.com 

Preston Halperin, Esq.  
James G. Atchison, Esq. 
Christopher J. Fragomeni, Esq. 
Shechtman Halperin Savage, LLP 
1080 Main Street 
Pawtucket, RI  02860 
phalperin@shslawfirm.com 
jatchison@shslawfirm.com  
cfragomeni@shslawfirm.com 

Joseph V. Cavanagh, III, Esq. 
Joseph V. Cavanagh, Jr. Esq. 
Blish & Cavanagh LLP 
30 Exchange Terrace 
Providence, RI  02903 
Jvc3@blishcavlaw.com 
Jvc@blishcavlaw.com  
lbd@blishcavlaw.com  

Steven J. Boyajian, Esq. 
Daniel R. Sullivan, Esq. 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, Suite 1430 
Providence, RI 02903 
sboyajian@rc.com 
dsullivan@rc.com 

Robert D. Fine, Esq. 
Richard J. Land, Esq. 
Chace Ruttenberg & Freedman, LLP 
One Park Row, Suite 300 
Providence, RI 02903 
rfine@crfllp.com 
rland@crfllp.com 

Howard Merten, Esq. 
Paul M. Kessimian, Esq. 
Christopher M. Wildenhain, Esq. 
Eugene G. Bernardo, II, Esq.  
Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP 
40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100 
Providence, RI 02903 
hm@psh.com  
pk@psh.com 
emw@psh.com 
egb@psh.com 

Thomas S. Hemmendinger, Esq. 
Sean J. Clough, Esq. 
Lisa M. Kresge, Esq. 
Ronald F. Cascione, Esq. 
Brennan Recupero Cascione Scungio 
  McAllister LLP 
362 Broadway 
Providence, RI 02909 
themmendinger@brcsm.com 
sclough@brcsm.com 
lkresge@brcsm.com 
rcascione@brcsm.com 
 

The document electronically filed and served is available for viewing and/or 
downloading from the Rhode Island Judiciary’s Electronic Filing System. 
 

/s/ Max Wistow     
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